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Arboricultural Addendum 
To: Erika Commers, Auckland Council Community Facilities Arborist   erika.commers@aucklandcouncil.co.nz 

From: Andrew Barrell, Consultant Arborist, Director Tree3 Ltd   andybarrell@xtra.co.nz 

Date: 24 June 2020 

Re: Catalina Bay, Hobsonville – additional information re: planting locations 

Arboricultural assessment – planting recommendations and location 

 
 
Introduction  

1)  I prepared a report to support a Tree Owner Approval (TOA) application for works at Catalina Bay, Hobsonville. 
This report was dated 16 April 2020 and related to removal of protected vegetation from Auckland Council 
(AC) parks land. 

 

2) AC requested details of mitigation for vegetation loss arising from the proposal. 
 

3) The aim of this addendum is to provide planting details to mitigate the loss of vegetation described in the above 
mentioned report. 
 

4) I met with Mr. Andrew Jefcoate of Kainga Ora on 17 June 2020 to assess potential locations for new planting. 
 

5) I have arboricultural experience and qualifications, the details of which are summarised on my website at the 

following address: http://tree3.co.nz/about-us/andy-barrel-cv/.  I have based this report on my site 

observations and the supplied information, and recommendations have been made in light of my experience. 
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Mitigation planting suggestions and potential planting locations 
6) The original proposal involved removal of ten native trees over 4m tall along with a selection of lower-stature 

understory plants. As a starting point I suggest that a two to one ratio be adopted for replacement planting 
i.e. twenty new trees are planted at a suitable location to mitigate the loss of the trees arising from the Catalina 
Bay proposal. These trees should be at least 1.5m tall at the time of planting.  
 

7) Species should reflect the existing native plant assemblages in the area and also relate in part to the trees 
being removed. The larger trees included pohutukawa, totara and kanuka with a selection of smaller plants 
including matipo, flax, coprosma and kohuhu (all detailed in the original report dated 16 April 2020). Mr. 
Jefcoate advised that his organisation already had several large-grade containerised pohutukawa trees that 
could be released from their containers and used as replacement trees. These trees range in height from 
approximately 2-4m. 
 

8) My recommendation is to use as many as possible of these pohutukawa trees and make up the numbers with 
climax species such as totara and puriri.  
 

9) Figure 1 below is a screenshot of an annotated aerial image provided by Mr. Jefcoate showing the approximate 
location of possible new planting sites. 
 
Figure 1 – Screenshot of aerial image showing potential planting locations (dotted yellow outlines). 

 
10) The dotted yellow outlines indicate approximate locations where new trees would have a significant and 

beneficial ecological and amenity impact. The areas stand on the existing coastal walkway so are regularly 
used by the public. Furthermore there are suitable gaps adjacent to the roadway where the new trees would 
provide maximum amenity impact. 
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Recommendations 
11) My recommendation is that some of the existing large-grade pohutukawa trees be used as part of the planting 

mitigation to address the loss of vegetation arising from the Catalina Bay development proposal. Some of 
these trees were not in the best of health therefore it would be prudent for the AC Parks Arborist to inspect 
and select which trees were suitable for relocation to the proposed planting sites.  
 

12) At least twenty new trees should be planted at the selected locations. These locations are to be confirmed as 
appropriate by the AC Parks Arborist. This confirmation would best be achieved by the AC Parks Arborist 
inspecting the selected areas to ascertain the best location and this should be arranged by contacting Mr. 
Jefcoate directly (ph: 09 261 5791; mobile: 021 950 976; email: andrew.jefcoate@kaingaora.govt.nz) to 
arrange site access as there are currently access restrictions in place relating to unexploded ordnance location 
works.  
 

13) Once the number of viable pohutukawa trees has been confirmed, the remainder of the twenty new trees 
should be selected from the following: puriri, totara, karaka, kohekohe. Each of the new trees should be at 
least 1.5m tall at the time of planting and of rootball grade Pb95 or equivalent. Additional or alternative species 
may be preferred by the AC Parks Arborist and this can be specified in TOA conditions. 
 

14) All trees shall be planted in accordance with arboricultural industry best practice and be subject to a 
maintenance period, the duration of which can be specified in TOA conditions.  This maintenance shall include 
weed control, formative pruning (to be carried out at least one year after planting), maintenance of mulch 
layers around the base of each tree, watering during drought periods if deemed necessary and replacement 
of any trees that die on a like for like basis.  
 

 

Please feel free to contact me if you require further clarification of any of the above points. 

 

Andrew Barrell  

Consultant Arborist, Director, Tree3 Ltd 

 
 

 

 

 

24 June 2020 
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http://www.tree3.co.nz/
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Visual Simulations  - Methodology
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7.9 The example noted above is based on a 50mm focal length lens. Where a 100mm lens is used, the field of view would be 

reduced. Likewise where a 28mm lens is used, the field of view would be increased. Figure 9 illustrates the change in the 

field of view with differing focal lengths.  In the case of the 100mm lens, the reading distance of a 360mm wide image 

(albeit with a reduced field of view) would be approximately 1000mm. With a 28mm lens, the reading distance would be 

approximately 280mm.

 

 

7.10 The formula for calculating the correct reading distance is: 

7.11 The following table for single frame landscape photography shows the calculated reading distances for A4, A3 and A2 

paper sizes:

Geometry of Image Reading Distance

1 Horiz FoV = Horizontal Field of View of lens
2 Actual Image Size allows for a 10mm margin on either side of the standard ‘A’ series paper width (W).
3 Reading Distances have been rounded off

LENS HORIZ FoV 1 PAPER SIZE ACTUAL IMAGE SIZE 2 READING DISTANCE 3

28mm 65°
A4
A3
A2

277mm W x 185mm H
400mm W x 267mm H
574mm W x 383mm H

215mm
315mm
450mm

50mm 40°
A4
A3
A2

277mm W x 185mm H
400mm W x 267mm H
574mm W x 383mm H

380mm
550mm
790mm

70mm 29°
A4
A3
A2

277mm W x 185mm H
400mm W x 267mm H
574mm W x 383mm H

535mm
775mm
1110mm

100mm 20°
A4
A3
A2

277mm W x 185mm H
400mm W x 267mm H
574mm W x 383mm H

785mm
1135mm
1625mm

300mm 6°50’
A4
A3
A2

277mm W x 185mm H
400mm W x 267mm H
574mm W x 383mm H

2320mm
3350mm
4805mm

FIGURE 13

Reading Distance   =
Image Width ÷ 2

Tangent (FoV ÷ 2)

SITE VISIT & PHOTOGRAPHY

Site photographs were taken with a Canon digital SLR camera fitted with a 50mm focal length lens,  
mounted on a tripod and panoramic head. A series of photos were taken at predetermined viewpoints, 
situated on public land. The locations of each viewpoint were fixed by either hand held GPS or GPS 
units built in to the cameras.

NZILA GUIDELINES & PANORAMA PREPARATION

The visualisations have been produced in accordance with the NZILA Best Practice Guidelines for 
Visual Simulations  (BPG 10.2) and also adhere to Boffa Miskell’s internal Visualisation Guidelines. 

As can be seen below (derived from Figure 9 of the NZILA BPG), a photo taken with a 28mm lens will 
provide a horizontal field of view of 65o. Using a 50mm lens will provide a “cropped” (40o) version of the 
same view. The same effect can also be achieved by taking multiple 50mm photos in portrait mode, and 
using digital stitching software to merge and crop to 90o, 65o  or 40o .

COMPOSITING

Virtual camera views were then created in 3D modelling software, and a combination of 3D contour 
data and 3D engineering drawings turned on in each of these views.  These were then matched 
to the corresponding photographic panorama, using identifiable features in the landscape and the 
characteristics of the camera to match the two together.  The visualisations were then assembled using 
graphic design software.
 
VIEWING (IMAGE READING DISTANCE)

Views which have a field of view of 40o should be viewed from a distance of 55 cm when printed at A3. 
Views which have a field of view of 65o should be viewed from a distance of 31.5cm when printed at A3.
Views which have a field of view of 90o should be viewed from a distance of 20 cm when printed at A3.  

This will ensure that each simulation is viewed as if standing on-site at the actual camera location, and  
is in accordance with Section 7.11 of the NZILA BPG (reproduced below). Users are encouraged to 
print these pages on A3 transparency, go to the viewpoint and hold at the specified reading distance, in 
order to verify the methodology. 
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• As the field of view is decreased, the amount of visible foreground is reduced in the image, whilst leaving the vanishing point 

of distant centre unaltered.  It is this truncation of depth of field, which causes far objects in images to appear nearer to other 

physically closer objects in the scene.  Figure 9 below shows the combined view when comparing 28mm, 50mm, 100mm and 

300mm lenses. 

• The field of view of a 50mm lens is contained within the field of view of a 28mm lens because a 28mm lens has a greater 

field of view than a 50mm lens.  The 28mm image has a correspondingly greater depth of field because it incorporates more 

foreground image.   Photographs only represent a part of the primary human field of vision.  However, photographs taken using 

a 28mm lens show a far greater portion of the primary human field of vision than a 50mm lens.

Focal Length and Depth of Field

FIGURE 9

65o

40o

VISUAL SIMULATIONS - METHODOLOGY
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VS 1
Viewpoint 1 - Launch Road Roundabout

Existing View

Proposed View

BM19249 HOBSONVILLE POINT RECREATION CENTRE
Horizontal Field of View : 90°
Vertical Field of View : 30°
Projection : Rectilinear
Image Reading Distance @ A3 is 20 cm

Extent of 40o View
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VS 1a
Viewpoint 1 - Launch Road Roundabout - Single Frame
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VS 2
Viewpoint 2 - Boat View to Launch Road from Catalina Bay
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VS 2a
Viewpoint 2 - Boat View to Launch Road from Catalina Bay 

Single Frame
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VS 3
Viewpoint 3 - Boundary Rd (immediately southwest of the proposal)

Existing View

Proposed View

BM19249 HOBSONVILLE POINT RECREATION CENTRE
Horizontal Field of View : 90°
Vertical Field of View : 30°
Projection : Rectilinear
Image Reading Distance @ A3 is 20 cm

Extent of 40o View
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VS 3a
Viewpoint 3 - Boundary Rd (immediately southwest of the proposal)

Single Frame
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Horizontal Field of View : 40°
Vertical Field of View : 25°
Projection : NA
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VS 4
Viewpoint 4 - Onekiritea Park Pathway (south of the proposal)

Existing View

Proposed View

BM19249 HOBSONVILLE POINT RECREATION CENTRE
Horizontal Field of View : 90°
Vertical Field of View : 30°
Projection : Rectilinear
Image Reading Distance @ A3 is 20 cm

Extent of 40o View
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These images have been prepared by Boffa Miskell Limited 
on the specific instructions of our Client. It is solely for our 
Client’s use in accordance with the agreed scope of work. 
Any use or reliance by a third party is at that party’s own 
risk.  Where information has been supplied by the Client 
or obtained from other external sources, it has been 
assumed that it is accurate. No liability or responsibility 
is accepted by Boffa Miskell Limited for any errors or 
omissions to the extent that they arise from inaccurate 
information provided by the Client or any external source. 
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VS 4a
Viewpoint 4 - Onekiritea Park Pathway (south of the proposal)

Single Frame

BM19249 HOBSONVILLE POINT RECREATION CENTRE
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Vertical Field of View : 25°
Projection : NA
Image Reading Distance @ A3 is 50 cm

Proposed View
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Erin Taylor

From: Russell Brandon <Russell@flownz.com>
Sent: Friday, 26 June 2020 3:13 PM
To: 'Sam Benson'; Erin Taylor
Subject: MRC S92 responses

Hi Sam and Erin, 
 
As discussed at the meeting we had a while back, here’s some additional information from met to help respond to 
the additional queries received. Let me know if you need more info.  
 
7b) – Pseudo boat tracking. 
Pseudo tracking curves are shown in the image below. This is based on the largest boat to be stored in the MRC, 
which is 2.1m wide, sitting on a trailer that is 5.5m long (most boats will be smaller than this)  These trailers will be 
pulled by hand, and with a rear axle only, so can basically turn on the spot. The outline of the boast/trailer is shown 
in black with 0.5m clearance shown in blue.  
 
Avoiding the structural elements of the building, based on this assessment it appears the trailer can be pulled out 
leaving at least 2m space on the Boundary Road path. The boat can be pushed back in in a similar fashion. There 
could be times a boat may be swing out further than what is shown, but in this regard we reiterate the following: 

 This is not a constant activity. Boats will be brought out/in only before and after sailing sessions, which are 
currently anticipated to occur around 4 times per week.  

 It will only be a very short period of time that the boat will obstruct the pathway when it is being turned 
before being pulled along the pathway (maybe 30 seconds), and it may take 15-20 minutes to shift the boats 
from the storage area to the launching area. As such, it is only a short period of time that this activity will 
affect the use of Boundary Road 

 As noted in our previous response, a warning signage is proposed to alert approaching walkers, runners, 
cyclists etc. of the activity ahead, and the pathway is straight so they will have clear visibility of what is 
happening before they approach the area 

 Being pulled by hand over level terrain, these boats can only be moved slowly, as such posing minimal safety 
risk to other pathway users.  

Overall, while the activity of the sail boats being unloaded and loaded into the storage area may be noticeable to 
other users on the path, we do not consider that it will create any safety hazards, or unreasonable disruption.  
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7d) – Public use of the boat ramp 
While the jetty used to boat launching might be accessible to the public, it cannot be accessed by vehicles/trailers 
from Launch Road.  As such the only public vessels that can be launched at this facility will need to be carried out to 
the jetty by hand.  
 
It could be that people do bring stand up paddle boards/kayaks on trailers and then look to park on the surrounding 
streets.  The parallel parking on Launch Road and other surrounding streets could be suitable for parking vehicles 
with trailers.  In this regard however we note that people are very unlikely to bring trailers to this area if it is then 
difficult for them to find somewhere to park.  Again noting that this is not a facility designed or intended to be used 
by the public to launch vessels directly from a trailer into the water, like public boat ramps.  
 
Launch Road has sufficient parking to meet the requirement for MRC and retail/food and beverage planned in 
Catalina Bay.  Recreational use of the area may result in additional parking demand, but in this regard we note that 
there is no parking requirement for this, and there is additional on-street parking on the streets to the south and 
west of Launch Road that can also accommodate parking demand in this area.   
 
11) – Event traffic management 
The main effect of functions being held at the MRC would be an increase in parking demand.  Depending on the time 
of day/week, it is possible that this could exceed the amount of parking provided on Launch Road.  This may result in 
people needing to park further from the MRC on other surrounding streets, and walking back to the MRC. This may 
also result in more people driving along Launch Road trying to find a parking space.  
 
Overall, we do not consider that an increase in parking demand and traffic resulting from events of a maximum of 
300 people requires any specific management, or restrictions on when this can occur. Assuming an average of 2 
people per car, potentially there will be a parking demand of 150 cars, and 150 vehicle trips before and then after 
the event. The surrounding streets may be busier for short periods of time as a result of this, but this would like any 
other busy town centre environment, or other Council venues that cater for similar sized groups of people.  Effects 
will likely be localised, unlikely to create any network wide effects, and will likely have minimal impact on the bus 
routes given that it will only be for short periods of time. It is also unlikely that there will demand for regular 
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capacity events (300 people) at the MRC. Smaller events will be more common, which will have less noticeable 
effects.  
 
 
Russell Brandon 
Principal Transportation Engineer 
M +64 21 272 1193 | E russell@flownz.com 
  

 
Transport Engineering and Design / Transportation Planning / Traffic Modelling / Travel Demand Management 
Level 1, 11 Blake Street, Ponsonby, Auckland | PO Box 47497 Ponsonby | P +64 9 970 3820 | F +64 9 970 3890 | 
www.flownz.com 
  
This email together with any attachments is confidential and may be the subject of legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient please email us 
by return email and destroy this message. You are not permitted to copy, disclose or use the content in any way. Flow Transportation Specialists 
(“Flow”) accepts no responsibility for changes made to this email or to any attachments after transmission from Flow. Thank you. 
 



 

 

29 June 2020 

 

 

Erin Taylor 

Kāinga Ora – Homes and Communities 

 

By email: erin.taylor@kaingaora.govt.nz 

 

 

Dear Erin,  

9 Boundary Road, Hobsonville Point – Section 92 response  

Introduction 

Further to your request, Styles Group has prepared this response to the acoustics matters 

raised by Auckland Council in their email to Harrison Grierson dated 25 May 2020 (RE: MRC 9 

Boundary Road (BUN60349871) - Section 92 Response). 

Acoustics matters raised by Auckland Council 

The relevant section of the Auckland Council request for further information is reproduced 

below. 

17.0 Noise 

1. Section 2.3 of the Assessment of Noise Effects identifies hours of operation 

for the upstairs function area of the proposed building. This is new information 

not included elsewhere in the AEE.  Please confirm whether this forms part of 

the proposal. 

2. It is also noted that the model used to predict construction noise levels at 

receivers (including the recently consented Yacht Club Apartments) only 

modelled up to 3 levels in height from the ground floor with highest predicted 

noise level of 70 dB at 7m above ground (representing 2nd floor) for Yacht 

Club Apartments. However this apartment block will be 5 stories high, and 

predictions at 3rd floor and above could be 1-2 dB higher in which case AUP 

limits specified in standard E25.6.27 (1) and table E25.6.27.1 could be 

exceeded, thus triggering consent under Rule E25.4.1(A2).  However this will 

only be the case if the Yacht Club apartments are constructed and occupied 

prior to construction commencing on the MRC.   

It is recommended that a conservative approach is taken and that consent is 

applied for.  It is noted that the infringement is considered acceptable and 

while acoustic screening will do little to mitigate noise effects, it is considered 

that further mitigation measures are available that could be written into a 

construction noise management plan (such as operating at times when 

residents are not sleeping, i.e after 9am for particularly noisy works such as 

piling and regular communications and notification of particular works.  

Please confirm whether you wish to apply for this infringement. 



  

 

Response 

1. We understand this matter is being addressed by Harrison Grierson.  

2. The highest noise level predictions at 1 m from the façade of all floors of the 

Yacht Club building are displayed in the below table. 

Floor of building 
Predicted noise level in accordance 

with NZS 6803:1999 

G 67 dB LAeq 

1 68 dB LAeq 

2 70 dB LAeq  

3 70 dB LAeq 

4 70 dB LAeq 

5 67 dB LAeq 

The above noise levels predictions have been calculated in our model based on 

the worst case scenario of the piling works being in the closest part of the site. 

They take into account the screening provided by the proposed 2 m high acoustic 

barrier specified in our assessment.  

All construction works can comply with the permitted noise limits specified in AUP 

Standard E25.6.27 at all receivers. We do not consider that an application for an 

infringement of the noise limits in Chapter E25 of the AUP or a Construction 

Noise and Vibration Plan are necessary for this project. 

 

Please contact me if you require any further information. 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 

 

Kelly Leemeyer, MASNZ   

Consultant 
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